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ii. Recognize ��� ����� �	
�� the trip to her home leave country, 

Switzerland, in April 2016 as home leave or, alternatively, waive the 

additional six months of service from the date of return for any 

subsequent home leave. 
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20. The present case calls into question the application and interpretation of 

staff rules 4.17 and 5.2, as well as ST/AI/2015/2 and ST/AI/2010/4 Rev.1. In this 

respect, the Tribunal recalls that in the hierarchy of norms within the United 

Nations internal legal system, the Staff Rules prevail over administrative 

instructions. Consequently, administrative instructions have to be interpreted in 

light of and in accordance with the Staff Rules. 

21. Staff rule 4.17 (Re-employment) provides in its relevant part that:  

(a) A former staff member who is re-employed under 

conditions established by the Secretary-General shall be given a 

new appointment unless he or she is reinstated under staff rule 

4.18.  

(b) The terms of the new appointment shall be fully applicable 

without regard to any period of former service. When a staff 

member is re-employed under the present rule, the service shall not 

be considered as continuous between the prior and new 
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34. Likewise, the Organization deducted from the Applicant’s FTA assignment 

grant the amount she received upon taking her initial temporary appointment. In 

other words, such that prior payments made to the Applicant under her previous 

appointment were taken into consideration in the calculation of her entitlements 

under her new appointment. This could not have been the case if the Applicant 

had been separated and re-employed. 

35. It is also noted that the Applicant did not receive any benefit or entitlement 

from her alleged separation from service, such as return travel, although it is not 

clear whether her situation would have given rise to any of them. 

36. 



  Case No. UNDT/GVA/2016/082 

  Judgment No. UNDT/2017/040 

 

Page 10 of 19 

said to reflect the Applicant’s “Special Separation [without] break”. However, it 

has information related to the Applicant’s FTA rather than to the GTA from 

which the Applicant allegedly separated. For instance, under 

“Contract Type / Expiration Date”, it states: “Fixed Term / 31.08.2016”. This 

inconsistency, together with others detected, caused the Tribunal to inquire about 

the content and the authenticity of the Separation PA. 

39. At the hearing on the merits, a Senior Human Resources Assistant and 

UMOJA HR Process Expert testified that UMOJA, unlike the Organization’s 

previous Enterprise Resource Planning system (IMIS), does not keep personnel 

actions on record. Moreover, UMOJA does not keep historical data as a staff 

member’s personal information is updated and, as a result, when one seeks to 

retrieve information about a specific action executed in the past, UMOJA 

generates a document mixing information about the past action, e.g. a separation 

from service, with the staff member’s personal information current at the date the 

document is being generated. This explains why the Separation PA produced by 

the Respondent indicates that it “displays information effective 01.09.2017 as of 

12.12.2016”, the former being the date when the Separation PA was generated in 

UMOJA. Nevertheless, upon accessing UMOJA’s activity log, the witness 

confirmed that a Separation PA had been created in UMOJA on 26 August 2015. 

40. The Senior Human Resources Assistant and UMOJA HR Process Expert 

also explained that UMOJA does not allow to separate a staff member and 

re-employ him/her on the same day, as it would normally be required to avoid a 

break in service. To overcome this technical difficulty, Human Resources Officers 

create a “Special Separation [without] break”, which then allows the Organization 

to keep the staff member’s status as “active” and t
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Applicant received, the witness could not identify any, besides the fact that she 
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46. The Tribunal notes that in determining whether staff members had a break 

in service in the context of eligibility to permanent appointments, the Appeals 

Tribunal took into consideration whether they formally resigned from their 

previous position, or had a time break in between their various appointments, or 

moved from one entity to another to take up a completely different post, or 

benefited from separation entitlements (see, e.g., �	��	�
 2015-UNAT-570; 

�	��	�����
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 (i) While performing his or her official duties: 

   a. The staff member continues to reside in a 

country other than that of which he or she is a national … 

  … 

 (ii) The staff member’s service is expected by the 

Secretary-General to continue: 

  … 

   b. In the case of the first home leave, at least 

six months beyond the date on which the staff member will 

have completed 24 months of qualifying service; 

 … 

 (c) Staff members whose eligibility under paragraph (b) 

is established at the time of their appointment shall begin to accrue 

service credit towards home leave from that date. 

51. 
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61. 
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70. It is also established that the Applicant continued to serve with the 

Organization for long enough after she returned from her trip to Switzerland to 

meet all the eligibility requirements under staff rule 5.2 and sec. 3 of 

ST/AI/2015/2, such that there is no issue that her advance home leave may have 

later generated a request for reimbursement from the Organization under staff 

rule 5.2(f). 

71. As the Applicant travelled to her home country from 7 to 26 April 2016 at 

her own expense due to the Administration’s denial of her request for advance 

home leave, the Tribunal finds it appropriate to re
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c. The aforementioned compensation shall bear interest at the United 

States prime rate with effect from the date this Judgment becomes 

executable until payment of said compensation. An additional five per cent 

shall be applied to the United States prime rate 60 days from the date this 

Judgment becomes executable; and 

d. All other claims are rejected. 

(&
����) 

Judge Teresa Bravo 

Dated this 9
th

 day of June 2017 

Entered in the Register on this 9
th

 day of June 2017 

(&
����) 

René M. Vargas M., Registrar, Geneva 

 


